We recorded adjustments to correct other identified out-of-period and uncorrected misstatements that were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to
our condensed consolidated financial statements. These other misstatements were primarily related to structured payable and product financing arrangements,
inventory write-offs, certain accrued liabilities, and other misstatements within net sales and certain income tax and balance sheet accounts. The impacts of
the other misstatements are discussed in restatement reference (f) throughout this note.

8

Description of Restatement Tables

Below, we have presented a reconciliation from the as previously reported to the restated values for each of our condensed consolidated financial statements
at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018. The values as previously reported were derived from our Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 filed on August 3, 2018.

9

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts(1)
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Net sales $ 6,686  $ 4  (f)  $ 6,690

Cost of products sold 4,321  22  (a)(b)(f)  4,343

Gross profit 2,365  (18)   2,347

Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding impairment losses 771  (15)   756

Goodwill impairment losses 164  (31)  (e)  133

Intangible asset impairment losses 101  —   101

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,036  (46)   990

Operating income/(loss) 1,329  28   1,357

Interest expense 318  (2)  (b)(f)  316

Other expense/(income) (35)  15   (20)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 1,046  15   1,061

Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 291  17  (a)(b)(d)(e)(f)  308

Net income/(loss) 755  (2)   753

Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (1)  —   (1)

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 756  $ (2)   $ 754

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 0.62  $ —   $ 0.62

Diluted earnings/(loss) 0.62  —   0.62
(1) We have reclassified our $15 million pre-tax loss on the sale of our South African business from SG&A to other expense/(income) in order to conform with current period presentation. This

reclassification has been included in the restatement impacts column above.

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $13 million and a decrease to provision for
income taxes of $2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

[…]

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $1 million, a decrease to interest expense of $2
million, and an increase to provision for income taxes of less than $1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

(c) Balance Sheet Misclassifications—None.

(d) Income Taxes—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to provision for income taxes of $21 million for the three months ended June
30, 2018.

(e) Impairments—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to SG&A of $31 million and an increase to provision for income taxes of less
than $1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

(f) Other—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to net sales of $4 million, an increase to cost of products sold of $8 million, a
decrease to interest expense of less than $1 million, and a decrease to provision for income taxes of $2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

10

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in millions, except per share data)

 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts(1)
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Net sales $ 12,990  $ 4  (f)  $ 12,994

Cost of products sold 8,380  3  (a)(b)(f)  8,383

Gross profit 4,610  1   4,611

Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding impairment losses 1,535  (15)   1,520

Goodwill impairment losses 164  (31)  (e)  133

Intangible asset impairment losses 101  —   101

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,800  (46)   1,754

Operating income/(loss) 2,810  47   2,857

Interest expense 635  (2)  (b)(f)  633

Other expense/(income) (125)  15   (110)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 2,300  34   2,334

Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 552  26  (a)(b)(d)(e)(f)  578

Net income/(loss) 1,748  8   1,756

Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (1)  —   (1)

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 1,749  $ 8   $ 1,757

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ 1.43  $ 0.01   $ 1.44

Diluted earnings/(loss) 1.43  —   1.43
(1) We have reclassified our $15 million pre-tax loss on the sale of our South African business from SG&A to other expense/(income) in order to conform with current period presentation. This

reclassification has been included in the restatement impacts column above.

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $9 million and a decrease to provision for
income taxes of $1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to cost of products sold of $1 million, a decrease to interest expense of $2
million, and an increase to provision for income taxes of less than $1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

(c) Balance Sheet Misclassifications—None.

(d) Income Taxes—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to provision for income taxes of $26 million for the six months ended June
30, 2018.

(e) Impairments—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to SG&A of $31 million and an increase to provision for income taxes of less
than $1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

(f) Other—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to net sales of $4 million, a decrease to cost of products sold of $7 million, a decrease
to interest expense of less than $1 million, and an increase to provision for income taxes of $1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

11

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(in millions)

 For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Net income/(loss) $ 755  $ (2)  (a)(b)(d)(e)(f)  $ 753

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (868)  6  (b)(d)(e)  (862)

Net deferred gains/(losses) on net investment hedges 219  —   219

Net deferred gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges 34  —   34

Net deferred losses/(gains) on cash flow hedges reclassified to net income/(loss) (9)  —   (9)

Net actuarial gains/(losses) arising during the period 53  —   53

Net postemployment benefit losses/(gains) reclassified to net income/(loss) (17)  —   (17)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (588)  6   (582)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 167  4   171

Comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (7)  —   (7)

Comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz $ 174  $ 4   $ 178

The $2 million decrease to net income was primarily driven by misstatements in the income taxes, supplier rebates, and other categories, partially offset by
misstatements in the impairments and capital leases categories. See additional descriptions of the net income impacts in the consolidated statement of income
for the three months ended June 30, 2018 section above.

The $6 million increase to foreign currency translation adjustments is the result of misstatements in the income taxes, capital leases, and impairments
categories.

12

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(in millions)

 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

Net income/(loss) $ 1,748  $ 8  (a)(b)(d)(e)(f)  $ 1,756

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (671)  6  (b)(d)(e)  (665)

Net deferred gains/(losses) on net investment hedges 145  —   145

Net deferred gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges 56  —   56

Net deferred losses/(gains) on cash flow hedges reclassified to net income/(loss) (22)  —   (22)

Net actuarial gains/(losses) arising during the period 53  —   53

Net postemployment benefit losses/(gains) reclassified to net income/(loss) (75)  —   (75)

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (514)  6   (508)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 1,234  14   1,248

Comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (12)  —   (12)

Comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz $ 1,246  $ 14   $ 1,260

The $8 million increase to net income was primarily driven by misstatements in the impairments, other, and capital leases categories, partially offset by
misstatements in the income taxes and supplier rebates categories. See additional descriptions of the net income impacts in the consolidated statement of
income for the six months ended June 30, 2018 section above.

The $6 million increase to foreign currency translation adjustments is the result of misstatements in the income taxes, capital leases, and impairments
categories.

13

The Kraft Heinz Company
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in millions, except per share data)

 June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,369  $ —   $ 3,369

Trade receivables (net of allowances of $24 at June 30, 2018) 1,950  —   1,950

Sold receivables 37  —   37

Income taxes receivable 177  34  (a)(b)(d)(f)  211

Inventories 3,161  (67)  (c)(f)  3,094

Prepaid expenses 388  —   388

Other current assets 419  12  (a)(c)(f)  431

Total current assets 9,501  (21)   9,480

Property, plant and equipment, net 7,258  (141)  (b)(f)  7,117

Goodwill 44,270  32  (e)(f)  44,302

Intangible assets, net 59,101  (17)  (e)  59,084

Other non-current assets 1,766  —   1,766

TOTAL ASSETS $ 121,896  $ (147)   $ 121,749

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Commercial paper and other short-term debt $ 34  $ —   $ 34

Current portion of long-term debt 2,754  (31)  (b)(f)  2,723

Trade payables 4,326  (90)  (f)  4,236

Accrued marketing 474  6  (f)  480

Interest payable 404  —   404

Other current liabilities 1,099  137  (a)(f)  1,236

Total current liabilities 9,091  22   9,113

Long-term debt 31,380  (111)  (b)(f)  31,269

Deferred income taxes 14,230  30  (a)(d)(e)(f)  14,260

Accrued postemployment costs 394  —   394

Other non-current liabilities 929  69  (a)  998

TOTAL LIABILITIES 56,024  10   56,034

Commitments and Contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 7  —   7

Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value (5,000 shares authorized; 1,222 shares issued and 1,219 shares
outstanding at June 30, 2018) 12  —   12

Additional paid-in capital 58,766  (77)  (c)  58,689

Retained earnings/(deficit) 8,710  (86)  (a)(b)(c)(d)(e)(f)  8,624

Accumulated other comprehensive income/(losses) (1,557)  6  (b)(d)(e)  (1,551)

Treasury stock, at cost (3 shares at June 30, 2018) (254)  —   (254)

Total shareholders' equity 65,677  (157)   65,520

Noncontrolling interest 188  —   188

TOTAL EQUITY 65,865  (157)   65,708

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 121,896  $ (147)   $ 121,749

14

(a) Supplier Rebates—The correction of these misstatements resulted in an increase to income taxes receivable of $1 million, a decrease to other current
assets of $25 million, an increase to other current liabilities of $67 million, a decrease to deferred income taxes of $38 million, an increase to other non-
current liabilities of $69 million, and a decrease to retained earnings of $122 million at June 30, 2018.

(b) Capital Leases—The correction of these misstatements resulted in a decrease to income taxes receivable of less than $1 million, a decrease to property,
plant and equipment, net, of $139 million, a decrease to current portion of long-term debt of $29 million, a decrease to long-term debt of $111 million, an

[…]

Cumulative effect of accounting standards
adopted in the period   —  —  (95)  —  —  —  (95)
Exercise of stock options, issuance of other
stock awards, and other   —  22  (7)  —  (16)  —  (1)

Balance at March 31, 2018   12  58,656  8,634  (975)  (240)  207  66,294
Net income/(loss) excluding redeemable
noncontrolling interest   —  —  754  —  —  —  754
Other comprehensive income/(loss) excluding
redeemable noncontrolling interest   —  —  —  (576)  —  (6)  (582)
Dividends declared-common stock ($0.625 per
share)   —  —  (762)  —  —  —  (762)
Exercise of stock options, issuance of other
stock awards, and other   —  33  (2)  —  (14)  (13)  4

Balance at June 30, 2018   $ 12  $ 58,689  $ 8,624  $ (1,551)  $ (254)  $ 188  $ 65,708

See descriptions of the net income and other comprehensive income impacts in the consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 sections above.

17

The Kraft Heinz Company
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(in millions)

 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference  As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income/(loss) $ 1,748  $ 8  (a)(b)(d)(e)(f)  $ 1,756

Adjustments to reconcile net income/(loss) to operating cash flows:

Depreciation and amortization 476  (14)  (b)(f)  462

Amortization of postretirement benefit plans prior service costs/(credits) (183)  —   (183)

Equity award compensation expense 27  —   27

Deferred income tax provision/(benefit) 58  21  (a)(d)(e)(f)  79

Postemployment benefit plan contributions (60)  —   (60)

Goodwill and intangible asset impairment losses 265  (31)  (e)  234

Nonmonetary currency devaluation 67  —   67

Loss/(gain) on sale of business 15  —   15

Other items, net 44  (32)  (a)(f)  12

Changes in current assets and liabilities:
Trade receivables (2,001)  —   (2,001)

Inventories (440)  12  (c)(f)  (428)

Accounts payable 143  (16)  (f)  127

Other current assets (66)  22  (a)(c)(f)  (44)

Other current liabilities 136  17  (a)(b)(d)(f)  153

Net cash provided by/(used for) operating activities 229  (13)   216

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Cash receipts on sold receivables 1,221  —   1,221

Capital expenditures (438)  —   (438)

Payments to acquire business, net of cash acquired (215)  —   (215)

Proceeds from sale of business 18  —   18

Other investing activities, net (7)  —   (7)

Net cash provided by/(used for) investing activities 579  —   579

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayments of long-term debt (25)  13  (b)(f)  (12)

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 2,990  —   2,990

Proceeds from issuance of commercial paper 1,525  —   1,525

Repayments of commercial paper (1,950)  —   (1,950)